a period of 24 months as from that date to reduce the share
capital by cancelling shares up to a limit of 5% of the share
capital.

Financing the programme
The share buyback will be financed from the Company’s own
resources, and by borrowings for any additional needs in
excess of its cash flows from operations.

172 ERAMET
Reference document

Theoretical impact of the programme on the Company’s financial position
For guidance, the table below sets out the impact that the buyback programme would have on the Company’s financial state-
ments (consolidated financial statements as on December 31, 2005). The calculation was based on the following assumptions:

• Buyback of 4.43% (i.e. 1,141,610 shares) of the number of shares comprising the share capital on February 28, 2006,

• Bought back at a price of €96.27 per share, the average price during February 2006,

• Finance costs: 5.5% before tax,

• Tax rate: 35%.

On this basis, the theoretical impact of the buyback programme for a full year would be as follows.

Millions of euros Consolidated Buyback of  Pro forma Effect of
(unless stated otherwise) financial 4.43% of the after buyback buyback

statements  share capital of 4.43% of the in % terms
31/12/05 share capital

Shareholders’ equity, Group share 1,486 (110) 1,376 (7.40)%

Total shareholders’ equity 1,985 (110) 1,875 (5.54)%

Net cash 364 (114) 250 (31.28)%

Net (loss) income, Group share 377 (4) 373 (1.04)%

Weighted average number of outstanding shares
(excluding treasury) 25,543,203 (1,141,610) 24,401,593 (4.47)%

Net (loss) income per share 14.76 0.53 15.29 3.59%

Weighted average number of outstanding shares
(excluding treasury), allowing for the effect
of dilutive instruments (*) 25,787,778 (1,141,610) 24,646,168 (4.43)%

Net (loss) income per share, fully diluted 14.62 0.52 15.14 3.54%

(*) The potential number of shares taken up by employees under stock option plans is 244,575.

Tax framework of share buybacks
For the transferee: Eramet’s buyback of its shares with a view
to their subsequent cancellation has no impact on its taxable
income. Any re-measurement of the shares recognised
between their buyback date and cancellation date does not
result in a capital gain for tax purposes.

Only Eramet’s buyback of its shares without their subsequent
cancellation would have an impact on its taxable income,
insofar as the shares would then be sold or transferred at a
different price from the buyback price.